

2008

William Judson and Donna Judson, husband and wife v. Wheeler RV Law Vegas, LLC a Nevada Foreign limited liability company, dba Wheeler's Las Vegas RV : Reply Brief

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Gary G. Kuhlmann; Gary G. Kuhlmann & Associates, PC; Attorneys for Appellees.

Steven R. Bangerter; William E. Frazier; Daniel P. Wilde; Law Offices of Steven R. Bangerter; Attorneys for Appellant.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Judson v. Wheeler RV*, No. 20080688 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2008).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/1100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

i. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3-4

I. ARGUMENT 5

A. THE ISSUE OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION WAS PROPERLY RAISED IN THE TRIAL COURT AND PRESERVED FOR APPEAL BECAUSE DEFENDANT HAS CONSISTENTLY DISPUTED IN PERSONAM JURISDICTION BEGINNING WITH ITS FIRST APPEARANCE IN THE CASE. 5

B. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE JUDGMENT WAS OBTAINED THROUGH MISTAKE, INADVERTANCE, SURPRISE, AND/OR EXCUSABLE NEGLIGENCE9

C. DEFENDANT’S TIMELY FILING OF THE MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT JUDGMENT NEGATES THE PROPOSITION THAT THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT HAVE BEEN ADMITTED14

D. DEFENDANT HAS ESTABLISHED A MERITORIOUS DEFENSE WHICH, IF PROVEN, WOULD RESULT IN A JUDGMENT DIFFERENT THAN THE ONE ENTERED 15

II. CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Pg. #</u>
<u>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</u> (1985) 471 U.S. 462, 478-482	6
<u>Chrysler v. Chrysler</u> 303 P.2d 995 (Utah 1956)	10, 11, 12
<u>Cody v. Lowe</u> 2008 UT App 440, 2008 Utah App LEXIS 438	14
<u>Hanson v. Denckla</u> (1958) 357 U.S. 235, 253	6
<u>Helgesen v. Inyangumia</u> 636 P.2d 1079, 1981 Utah LEXIS 885	13, 14
<u>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</u> (1945) 326 U.S. 310, 316	6
<u>Lund v. Brown</u> 2000 UT 75, ¶29, 11 P.3d 277.....	16
<u>Murdock v. Blake</u> 26 Utah 2d 22, 484 P.2d 164, 169 (Utah 1971)	15
<u>Pacer Sport and Cycle, Inc. v. Myers</u> 534 P.2d 616 (Utah 1975)	10, 11
<u>State v. All Real Property at 736 N. Colo. St.</u> 2005 UT 90, ¶11, 127 P.3d 693.....	5, 15
<u>State v. 736 N. Colo. St.</u> 2004 UT App 232 , ¶7, 95 P.3d 1211.....	5, 15
<u>State v. Musselman</u> 667 P.2d 1053 (Utah 1983)	15

Stevens v. Collar
837 P.2d 593, 595 (Utah Ct. App. 1992) 15

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson
(1980) 444 U.S. 286, 297 16

Statutes

Utah Rule of Appellate Procedure 11(g) 6, 7

Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b) 5

Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b) 5, 8, 14, 15
